
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 9 December 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Assistant Director Legal and Governance            WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager, 01905 846011 DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk on 01905 846011, 
sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday 1 December 2021 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 9 December 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 

(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
8 December 2021).  Further details are available on the Council's 
website.  Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-
mail address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 18 November 2021 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Fair Funding for Schools 2022/23 - National and Local Funding 
Arrangements for Schools 
 

1 - 12 

5  Policy and process for the determination of penalties under the 
Tenant Fees Act 2019 and associated legislation 
 

13 - 36 

6  Waste Management Service Contract 
The enclosed report refers to an appendix which contains exempt 
information and may not be discussed in public.  If the Cabinet needs to 
consider this in detail, then it may resolve to exclude the public and 
press from the meeting. 
 

37 - 62 

 



 

  

 

Cabinet – 9 December 
2021  

  
  

 

 

CABINET 
9 DECEMBER 2021 
 
FAIR FUNDING FOR SCHOOLS 2022-23 –  
NATIONAL AND LOCAL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
SCHOOLS   
 

 
Relevant Cabinet Members  
Councillor M J Hart 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services  
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education recommends that 
Cabinet: 
  

(a) has regard to the information provided to schools on 29 September 2021; 
 
(b) notes the Department for Education policy for school and Local Authority 

funding for 2022-23 detailed in Appendix 1; 
 
(c) notes the involvement of the Worcestershire Schools Forum members and 

schools during the engagement process; 
 
(d) notes the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum on the Local Schools 

Funding Formula issues for 2022-23 and other matters which are outlined in 
Appendix 2; 

 
(e) approves the Local Schools Funding Formula for Worcestershire mainstream 

schools from April 2022 to apply for 2022-23 and other matters as detailed in 
paragraphs 32 to 42, to include the DfE Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for 
Primary £4,265; Key Stage 3 £5,321; Key Stage 4 £5,831; Secondary £5,525   
having regard to feedback from schools and the views of the Worcestershire 
Schools Forum in Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and 
affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) National Funding 
Formula (NFF) parameters; and 

 
(f) authorises the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education to make the required 
submission to the national executive body, the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) by 21 January 2022 for the approved Local Schools Funding 
Formula for 2022-23 taking account of any impact and change on the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

approved units of resource, Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping 
arrangements in paragraph 33 as a consequence of the October 2021 census 
and other 2021 data changes and the final 2022-23 Dedicated School Grant 
(DSG).  

 

Background 
 
2. The Council receives funding for schools and designated central services through 
the Dedicated School Grant (DSG). This is a ring-fenced grant and is allocated by the 
Department for Education (DfE) in 4 blocks – Schools, Central School Services, High 
Needs and Early Years. This is based on the DfE’s National Funding Formula (NFF) 
arrangements.  
 
3. The majority of the Schools Block DSG is delegated to mainstream schools –  
Local Authority (LA) maintained and Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
academies – through Worcestershire's Local Schools Funding Formula (LSFF). The 
amount remaining not delegated is centrally retained to provide a Pupil Growth Fund to 
support the revenue costs of the County Council’s basic need
[...]
1, schools were provided with the details of the DfE’s policy for 2022-23 and 
that it was proposed to continue with the current arrangements for 2021-22 into 2022-23. 
As part of this schools were given the opportunity to comment on the proposals and there 
have been no contra indications received from schools on the continuation of the existing 
arrangements for a further year.    

Page 2



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 
8. The Spending Review 2021 confirmed at a high level an additional £4.1bn by 
2024-25 for the schools core budget, this includes public sector compensation for 
employer costs of Health and Social Care Levy (NICs). 
 

DfE Policy Decisions for School Funding 2022-23 
 
9. On 8 July 2021, the Department for Education (DfE) issued a consultation detailing the 
next stages for implementing their National Funding Formula (NFF). The details are 
contained in the attached link: - 
 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/completing-our-reforms-to-the-
nff/supporting_documents/Fair%20Funding%20For%20All%20Consultation.pdf 
 
10. Details of the arrangements are summarised at Appendix 1 and confirm that 
although the DfE have issued a stage 1 consultation document regarding their move to a 
‘hard’ NFF, there is no significant change proposed by the DfE for 2022-23.   
 
11. Also, the previous policy announcement made in October 2019 detailing the 
provisional 3-year Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2020-21 to 2022-23, would continue. 
That announcement confirmed year 3 of that settlement and funding will continue to be 
distributed to LAs using the DfE’s Schools and High Needs National Funding Formulae 
(NFF). Also, both the DfE and ESFA have published several operational guidance and 
technical documents to support the national policy. These confirmed the national policy 
direction for the DSG and other funding matters for 2022-23.  
 
12. In September 2021 schools, , were provided with details of the key headline issues 
confirmed 
[...]
cy 
of making a significant change to the funding of the Central Services Schools Block 
(CSSB). Consequently, all LA’s have seen a further reduction of 20% in their allocations 
for Historic Commitments. For Worcestershire this element provides funding for the Early 
Intervention Family Support Service (EIFS) and this funding has reduced from £1.5m in 
2019-20 to £1.2m in 2020-21 to £0.96m in 2021-22 and to £0.768m in 2022-23. This will 
continue to result in significant operational and service delivery issues due to changes to 
the funding support arrangements given by the EIFS to schools. This will continue to be 
addressed through the budget process in 2022-23 to ensure any impact on services are 
fully understood and a longer-term sustainable solution is implemented.  
   

Local Engagement with Schools for 2022-23 
 
19. At its meeting on 23 September 2021, the Worcestershire Schools Forum (WSF) 
discussed in detail the DfE policy for 2022-23, LSFF issues including any potential for 
change together with decisions required on de-delegated and centrally retained 
services. The WSF concluded that stability was in the best interest of schools, so the 
current LSFF based upon the NFF should continue together with the current 
arrangements for de-delegated and centrally retained services. By doing this the Council  
and schools will be able to move more readily into the DfE’s ‘hard’ NFF when it is fully 
implemented in the future.       
 
20. As part of the national policy for 2022-23, the ESFA have confirmed that their NFF 
unit of resource rates will increase with the Average Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) rates 
Primary £3,217, Key Stage 3 £4,536 and Key Stage 4 £5,112.    

 
21. Also, the DfE have confirmed that although in 2022-23 LA’s are still able to 
continue to set their own LSFF, their parameters for the sector Minimum Funding Levels 
(MFL’s) for Primary £4,265, Key Stage 3 £5,321, Key Stage 4 £5,831 and Secondary 
£5,525 will continue to be compulsory in 
[...]
as 
developing changes in practise and collaborative working as part of the high needs’ 
recovery programme over the next 3-5 years.       
 

The Role of the Worcestershire Schools Forum (WSF) 
 

30. As required, the WSF continues to fulfil its statutory role as the principal 
consultation body for matters relating to school funding. There is a statutory requirement 
to consult them on these funding proposals.  
 
31. The WSF has met on 23 September 2021 and 18 November 2021. These 
meetings formally endorsed the formal recommendation for the LSFF for 2022-23 
together with their approvals for the required statutory decisions on no transfer of 
Schools Block DSG, de-delegated and centrally retained services.  

 
32. Details of these discussions and outcomes at the meetings are attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 
 
 

Cabinet's Detailed Approvals  
 
33. Approve for 2022-23 the LSFF as supported by the WSF to continue to be based 
as far as is practicable and affordable on the DfE NFF parameters, with the estimated 
units of resource detailed below. 

 
34. Approve the following as the factors for inclusion in the LSFF for Council 
mainstream schools – LA maintained and ESFA academies – to be based upon required 
DfE data sets from the October 2021 and other 2021 DfE data sources, including any in 
year or prior year changes and the final DSG for 2022-23 when this is confirmed. 

 
35. Approve the model to contain from April 2022, the following formula factors and 
estimated units of resource using the prescribed DfE data sets from the October 2021 
and other DfE 2021 data sources, including any in year or prior year data changes, and 
estimated data as required for schools changing their age range from September 2022:   

 
Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU): [The same per pupil amount for the following 
age groups]   
Primary £3,217; Key Stage 3 £4,536; Key Stage 4 £5,112 
Sector Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) 
Primary £4,265; Key Stage 3 £5,321; Key Stage 4 £5,831; Secondary £5,525 
Deprivation:  

           Free School Meals (FSM) Annual: Primary £470; Secondary £470  
 Free School Meals (FSM) Ever 6: Primary £590; Secondary £865  

Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) [6 bands A to F]:  
           Primary £640; £490; £460; £420; £270; £220   
           Secondary £890; £700; £650; £595; £425; £320   

Low Cost/High Incidence Special Educational Need (SEN) – Low Prior 
Attainment:  
Primary £1,130   
[Combination of Early Years Foundation Stage Profile – New Profile % to be 
determined; Old Profile 78 Points];  
Secondary £1,710   
[Not achieving level 4 Key Stage 2 English or Maths]  
English as an Additional Language (EAL) – maximum of 3 years:  
Primary £565; Secondary £1,530 
[Pupils with a first language other than English] 
Lump Sum for Every School:  
All School Phases £121,300   
Sparsity based on a NFF or tapered approach:  
Primary £55,000; Secondary £80,000 
Split Site:  
An individual school cash sum allocated via the approved 2022-23 formula with 
schools having to meet the qualifying criteria  
Rates: 
Actual Costs individual to each school to be directly funded by the ESFA direct to 
the relevant rating authority 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI): 
Agreed Costs for those schools in the PFI contract 

Page 7



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

Exceptional Premises Costs: 
An individual school cash sum for those qualifying schools as approved by the 
ESFA  
 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG): 
+2% per pupil in each year on a formula as prescribed by the ESFA 
Capping:  
At the required % level, if required, to scale back gains for some schools to fund 
the LSFF using the NFF parameters prescribed by the ESFA    
[The final % rate, if required, is to be determined following the School Block DSG 
settlement for 2022-23 using a scaling factor of 100%].  

 
36. Approve that the current estimated LSFF units of resource as detailed above and 
estimated MFG and c
[...]
   Issues (electronic only) 

Page 10



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 Appendix 2 – Fair Funding Discussions 2022-23 Worcestershire Schools  
     Forum Issues, Decisions and Recommendations 23 September and 18  
     November 2021 (electronic only). 
 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Phil Rook, Director of Resources, Worcestershire Children First  
(01905) 846300 
Email: prook@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
 

Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early Help, Worcestershire Children First 
(01905) 846082  
Email: swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children’s Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Fair Funding Communication Document to Schools – September 2021 
 
Agenda and background papers for the meetings of the Cabinet held on 18 October 
2012, 7 November 2013, 16 October 2014, 15 October 2015,17 November 2016, 14 
December 2017, 20 December 2019 and 10 December 2020 Browse meetings - Cabinet 
- Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

Page 11

mailto:prook@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
9 DECEMBER 2021 
 
POLICY AND PROCESS FOR THE DETERMINATION OF 
PENALTIES UNDER THE TENANT FEES ACT 2019 AND 
ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Karen May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Relevant Officer 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Simon Wilkes, Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
recommends that Cabinet adopt the attached policy and framework for issuing 
fixed penalty notices under the Tenant Fees Act 2019.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The Tenant Fees Act 2019 (the Act) places a statutory duty on Worcestershire 
County Council (the Council), as the local weights and measures authority, to 
enforce this legislation in its area. It is an addition to the many statutory duties 
already held by the Council under various consumer and business regulation. 
 
3. The phrase “local weights and measures authority” is used in legislation to 
demonstrate where the functions being passed down should sit. For example, the 
Trade Descriptions Act 1968 and its successor, the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
Trading Regulations 2008 both designate the enforcement authority as the “local 
weights and measures authority”, although neither is a provision of weights and 
measures law. 
 
4. Whilst the Council is not a housing authority, it already has a number of duties 
that impact on the way properties are marketed. As the local weights and measures 
authority, it is responsible for elements of enforcement in the Estate Agents Act 
1977. The Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 also provides 
controls on the descriptions applied to properties that are marketed. Furthermore, 
under separate legislation, it is responsible for the provisions around the use and 
content of energy certificates that must accompany every property marketed for sale 
or rent. Whilst the Council is not responsible for housing standards, it does have 
legal duties around the way property is marketed. This is the likely reason for tenant 
fees being added to this broad portfolio. 

 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

Tenant Fees Act 2019 
 

5. In two tier areas, the County Councils have been given the statutory duty to 
enforce the new provisions, but the Act also empowers district councils to adopt them 
for use alongside their role
[...]
2250 4250 

 

  Range 

Very High Culpability Starting Point Min (£) Max(£) 

Harm Category 3 3500 2500 4500 

Harm Category 2 3750 3500 4750 

Harm Category 1 4000 3000 5000 

 

  

Page 34



APPENDIX 10 – Financial Penalty in the case of a breach in respect of 

transparency issues relating to Membership of a Client Money Protection Scheme. 

The table below gives the starting points, minimum and maximum financial penalties for 

each harm category and level of culpability. Where exceptional circumstances apply the 

Council may reduce the minimum penalties further but may not increase them above the 

maximum permitted of £5000. 

 

  Range 

Low Culpability Starting Point Min (£) Max(£) 

Harm Category 3 1250 250 2250 

Harm Category 2 1500 500 2500 

Harm Category 1 1750 750 2750 

 

  Range 

Medium Culpability Starting Point Min (£) Max(£) 

Harm Category 3 2000 1000 3000 

Harm Category 2 2250 1250 3250 

Harm Category 1 2500 1500 3500 

 

  Range 

High Culpability Starting Point Min (£) Max(£) 

Harm Category 3 2750 1750 3750 

Harm Category 2 3000 2000 4000 

Harm Category 1 3250 2250 4250 

 

  Range 

Very High Culpability Starting Point Min (£) Max(£) 

Harm Category 3 3500 2500 4500 

Harm Category 2 3750 3500 4750 

Harm Category 1 4000 3000 5000 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICE CONTRACT 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor A P Miller 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure and Head of Finance 
 

Local Member(s) 
N/A 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment recommends that 

Cabinet:  
 

a)  notes that Worcestershire County Council (“WCC”) and Herefordshire Council 
(“HC”) are parties to a Waste Management Service Contract (“WMSC”) with 
Mercia Waste Management Ltd (“Mercia”) dated 22 December 1998; 

 
b) notes the progress in relation to the WMSC since the report to Cabinet in 

December 2018 (“the 2018 Report”);  
 
c) authorises the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Assistant Director for Legal 
and Governance and HC to negotiate the WMSC and enter into a Variation 
with Mercia to put into effect their proposals for extending the duration of the 
WMSC for a period of five years until 11 January 2029 (“Mercia’s Proposals”) 

provided that the Variation complies with: 
 

i.  The Financial Parameters 
ii. The Contractual Parameters; and 

iii. The Technical Parameters 
 
as set out in the 2018 Report and collectively referred to as “the Parameters”  
 

d) agrees that Mercia’s Proposals represent an acceptable position for the Council 
to progress the Variation; and   

 
e) authorises the Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure to update the 

Joint Working Agreement between WCC and HC to reflect the extended term of 
the WMSC and future arrangements between the Councils. 

 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Cabinet – 9 December 2021 

 

 
 
Background 
 
2. WCC and HC entered into a contract for an integrated waste management service 
with Mercia in December 1998.  Members are referred to previous reports to Cabinet 
setting out the detailed history of subsequent developments under the WMSC. 
 
3. Under the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the terms of the WMSC, which 
expires in January 2024, the parties are able to agree an extension.  
  
4. The Cabinet report of December 2018 set out certain Parameters (Financial, 
Contractual and Technical) which the terms of any proposed extension were required to 
meet in order to be considered as acceptable to the Council. The original Parameters 
and the way in which they have been met by Mercia’s Proposals are set out in the 
Appendix. 

 
5. Since the 2018 Report, Officers together with colleagues from HC, have been 
engaged in negotiation with Mercia to agree terms of a p
[...]
 

a) are in accordance with the specifications 

pursuant to which they were procured (save for 

agreed changes); and 

 The return condition of the facilities will be in accordance with the 
contractual provisions which remain unchanged. Condition surveys will 
be commissioned at appropriate times to ensure that this will be the case. 
 

b) are in a condition consistent with proper use up 

to that point in time; and 

 See above 
 

c) are capable of being operated for the remainder 

of their design life; and 

 See above 
 

P
age 45



d) are likely to be capable of being re-financed at 

commercial rates; and 

 The return condition of the facilities will be in accordance with the 
contractual provisions which remain unchanged. Condition surveys will 
be commissioned at appropriate times to ensure that this will be the case. 

3. Any prescriptive specification items required by 

the Councils have been incorporated in the 

specification. 

 Not relevant to proposed extension. There are no prescriptive 
specification items to consider 

4. Any operating restrictions required by the Councils 

have been incorporated in the operating 

requirements. 

 Not relevant to proposed extension. There are no operating restrictions 
required by the Councils  to consider 

5. Any major component warranties required by the 

Councils have been requested in Mercia's contract 

documents for the facilities. 

 Not relevant to proposed extension. The Councils’ requirements for major 
component warranties have already been addressed and warranties 
provided 

Overall Parameter Status  Officers’ view is that the Technical Parameters are satisfied 

 

P
age 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Fair Funding for Schools 2022/23 - National and Local Funding Arrangements for Schools
	5 Policy and process for the determination of penal

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 14 December 2021 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 9 December 2021, County Hall, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos, 
Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and 
Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: Cllr Mel Allcott and Cllr Dan Boatright 
 

2061  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Marc 
Bayliss and Cllr. Adam Kent. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2062  Public 
Participation 
 

None 
 

2063  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 
November 2021 were agreed to be a correct record of 
the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2064  Fair Funding for 
Schools 
2022/23 - 
National and 
Local Funding 
Arrangements 
for Schools 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education 
introduced the report. Although a national funding 
formula; ‘a hard formula’ for schools; was still awaited, 
Worcestershire had adopted a new local formula in 2018 
which was closer to the parameters of a national formula 
than the previous local formula. For 2022-23 the local 
funding formula would be used. 
 
The overall amount of funding for Worcestershire schools 
had increased but as part of the F40 funding group, the 
County was one of the worst funded Councils. Funding 
per primary pupil had been £3,300 per year in 2018-19 
and would increase to £4,265 in 2022-23. Funding per 
secondary pupil was increasing from £4,600 to £5,525. 
However, although there was a minimum 2% increase in 
funds from last year, the exact figure would not be known 
for another couple of weeks.  It was pointed out that if a 
school saw a decrease in pupil numbers then they would 
receive less money overall as the funding was per pupil. 
It was noted that although funding was increasing 
Worcestershire needed a greater increase to reach parity 
with other similar authorities. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 
Following the introduction to the report additional 
comments were made: 

 There was a plea that small schools in the county 
were looked after when the lump sum was 
distributed so that the variances in funding 
received by small primary or first schools, 
compared to secondary schools, were smoothed 
out. The County Council confirmed that it wished 
to support small schools and the Council did have 
some discretion on how the lump sum was 
distributed but would have to wait and see what 
funding was available for distribution. 

 When asked if inflation and increased fuel prices 
were causing concern for schools, it was 
acknowledged that 35 maintained schools were 
operating in deficit and in some areas costs were 
increasing faster than funding which was why 
lobbying for fairer funding would continue. A 
Cabinet Member who sat on the West Mercia 
Energy Board explained that most schools were 
supplied by West Mercia Energy and although 
there would be an increase in fuel costs it would 
be a capped deal and there would hopefully not 
be any large increases before the market 
noramalised. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) had regard to the information provided to schools 
on 29 September 2021; 

(b) noted the Department for Education policy for 
school and Local Authority funding for 2022-23 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; 

(c) noted the involvement of the Worcestershire 
Schools Forum members and schools during the 
engagement process; 

(d) noted the views of the Worcestershire Schools 
Forum on the Local Schools Funding Formula issues 
for 2022-23 and other matters which are outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the report; 

(e) approved the Local Schools Funding Formula for 
Worcestershire mainstream schools from April 2022 
to apply for 2022-23 and other matters as detailed in 
paragraphs 32 to 42 of the report, to include the DfE 
Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for Primary £4,265; 
Key Stage 3 £5,321; Key Stage 4 £5,831; Secondary 
£5,525   having regard to feedback from schools and 
the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum in 
Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) 
National Funding Formula (NFF) parameters; and 

(f) authorised the Director of Children’s Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Education to make the required 
submission to the national executive body, the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by 21 
January 2022 for the approved Local Schools 
Funding Formula for 2022-23 taking account of any 
impact and change on the approved units of 
resource, Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping 
arrangements in paragraph 33 as a consequence of 
the October 2021 census and other 2021 data 
changes and the final 2022-23 Dedicated School 
Grant (DSG).  

 

2065  Policy and 
process for the 
determination 
of penalties 
under the 
Tenant Fees Act 
2019 and 
associated 
legislation 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and 
Well-being explained that the Tennant’s Fees Act 2019 
placed a statutory duty on the Council as the local 
weights and measures authority to enforce the 
legislation. The Cabinet Member gave a brief history of 
the regulation of weights and measures and explained 
that the purpose of the act was to protect tenants. Part of 
that duty included some legal duties around the way 
properties were marketed and what fees tenants could be 
charged for. The report detailed the policy to be adopted 
for issuing penalties. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet adopted the policy and 
framework for issuing fixed penalty notices under the 
Tenant Fees Act 2019, as attached to the report. 
 

2066  Waste 
Management 
Service 
Contract 
 

The Cabinet member with Responsibility for the 
Environment explained that it was proposed that the 
current waste management service contract be extended 
for a further five years. It was considered that the 
necessary financial, contractual and technical parameters 
for an extension had been met and Herefordshire, the 
Council’s partner in the contract, were also content with 
the contract extension. The extension would not be 
signed until the end of the financial year. The officers 
who worked on this contract were thanked for their hard 
work. 

There were various confidential papers available, but the 
Chairman believed the report could be dealt with without 
the need to go into private session.  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

a) noted that Worcestershire County Council 
(“WCC”) and Herefordshire Council (“HC”) are 
parties to a Waste Management Service Contract 
(“WMSC”) with Mercia Waste Management Ltd 
(“Mercia”) dated 22 December 1998; 

(b) noted the progress in relation to the WMSC since 
the report to Cabinet in December 2018 (“the 2018 
Report”);  

(c) authorised the Strategic Director for Economy 
and Infrastructure in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance and HC to negotiate the WMSC and enter 
into a Variation with Mercia to put into effect their 
proposals for extending the duration of the WMSC for 
a period of five years until 11 January 2029 
(“Mercia’s Proposals”) provided that the Variation 
complies with: 

i. The Financial Parameters 

ii. The Contractual Parameters; and 

iii. The Technical Parameters 

as set out in the 2018 Report and collectively referred 
to as “the Parameters”  

(d) agreed that Mercia’s Proposals represent an 
acceptable position for the Council to progress the 
Variation; and   

(e) authorised the Strategic Director for Economy 
and Infrastructure to update the Joint Working 
Agreement between WCC and HC to reflect the 
extended term of the WMSC and future arrangements 
between the Councils. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.30am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


